
Agenda

Planning Review Committee

Date: Wednesday 27 January 2016

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
Catherine Phythian,  Committee and Member Services 
Officer
Telephone: 01865 252402
Email: cphythian@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. Paper copies may be looked at 
the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Planning Review Committee
Membership

Chair

Vice-Chair

Councillor James Fry North;
Councillor Jean Fooks Summertown;
Councillor Stephen Goddard Wolvercote;
Councillor Sam Hollick Holywell;
Councillor Pat Kennedy Lye Valley;
Councillor Mark Lygo Churchill;
Councillor Chewe Munkonge Quarry and Risinghurst;
Councillor Dee Sinclair Quarry and Risinghurst;
Councillor Ed Turner Rose Hill and Iffley;

The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2  ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2015/16 
MUNICIPAL YEAR

3  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 
2015/16 MUNICIPAL YEAR

4  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

5  36, 38 AND 40 LONDON ROAD AND 2 LATIMER 
ROAD:15/00858/FUL

9 - 56

This application was considered by East Area Planning Committee on 2 
December 2015 and subsequently called in to this committee.

Site Address: 36 38 40 London Road And 2 Latimer Road, Headington

Proposal: Demolition of residential houses at 36, 38 and 40 London Road 
and 2 Latimer Road. Erection of 167 student study rooms and ancillary 
facilities on 4 and 5 levels plus basement, together with 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 3-
bed maisonettes. Provision of 4 car parking spaces, 88 cycle parking spaces, 
landscaped areas and ancillary works. (Amended description, amended 
plans and additional information)

Officer recommendation: to approve the development for the reasons set 
out within appendix 1 of this report, with the conditions below and subject to 
the satisfactory completion of a legal agreement; and to delegate to the Head 
of Planning and Regulatory the issuing of the Notice of Permission upon its 
completion.

Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Samples.
4. Tree Protection Plan.
5. Arboricultural Method Statement.
6. Utilities and Services Plan.
7. Hard Surfaces Plans (sections).
8. Landscape plan.
9. Landscape plan completion.
10. Landscape Management Plan.
11. Travel plans.
12. Students no cars.
13. Construction Travel Plan.
14. Strategy for arrivals and departures.
15. Bin and bike stores.
16. Car/cycle parking provision before use.



17. Variation of Road Traffic Order.
18. Bio-diversity enhancement.

Legal Agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).

Affordable housing contributions are required in two respects in relation to 
this proposal:
 Policy CS24 of the Core Strategy and Policy HP6 of the Sites and 

Housing Plan, supported by the Affordable Housing and Planning 
Obligations Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which describe 
the circumstances under which contributions to affordable housing are 
required from student accommodation. The amount of contribution will be 
calculated in accordance with Appendix 4 of the Sites and Housing Plan, 
that is, £140 per m2 internal residential floorspace; and,

 Policy HP4 of the Sites and Housing Plan, which requires a financial 
contribution from sites providing between 4 and 9 dwellings towards the 
provision of affordable housing elsewhere in the City. The amount of 
contribution will be calculated in accordance with Appendix 2 of the Sites 
and Housing Plan, that is, 15% of the total sale value of the properties to 
be built.

The applicant has made an offer in line with those policies which will be of the 
order of some £573,000 and £285,000 respectively (index linked) which will 
be secured via a S106 planning agreement in the event that this application 
is approved.

A legal agreement is also required to secure Travel Plan monitoring fees of 
£1,240.

6  MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 29 APRIL 2015 57 - 60
The Committee is asked to approve the minutes of the last meeting as a true 
and correct record.

7  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS
The following dates are scheduled for meetings of this Committee should 
these be required:

29 February 2016
30 March 2016
27 April 2016



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licenses for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whi
[...]
 as they stand and may impose appropriate conditions.

http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf
http://www.oxford.gov.uk/Library/Documents/Council/Protocol%20for%20Recording%20at%20Public%20Meetings.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT

PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE 27th January 2016

Application Number: 15/00858/FUL

Decision Due by: 13th July 2015

Proposal: Demolition of residential houses at 36, 38 and 40 London 
Road and 2 Latimer Road. Erection of 167 student study 
rooms and ancillary facilities on 4 and 5 levels plus 
basement, together with 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 3-bed 
maisonettes. Provision of 4 car parking spaces, 88 cycle 
parking spaces, landscaped areas and ancillary works. 
(Amended description, amended plans and additional 
information)

Site Address: 36 38 40 London Road And 2 Latimer Road Headington 
Oxford Oxfordshire

Ward: Headington Ward

Agent: Roger Smith, Savills Applicant: Frontier Estates (Oxon) Ltd

1. This covering report should be read in conjunction with the officer’s report 
dated 20th November 2015 attached as Appendix 1.

2. At the East Area Planning Committee on the 2nd December 2015, Members 
resolved to refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

1. The height, mass and bulk of the main building is overbearing and does 
not form an appropriate relationship to the street. The design does not 
appropriately relate to the context of its surroundings and does not show 
the high standard required for a building of this size on this prominent key 
location. The height and design has a significant adverse impact on the 
privacy, outlook and amenity of neighbouring buildings. This is contrary to 
policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP10 and CS18 of the adopted local plan.

2. The development has an unacceptable adverse impact on community 
safety by reason of overlooking of the adjacent school playground and 
because of traffic movements and which seriously reduces the safety of 
pedestrians and cyclists, contrary to policy CS19.

3. The application has been called-in to the Planning Review Committee by 
Councillors Darke, Coulter, Upton, Lloyd-Shogbesan, Malik, Tanner, Cook, 
Lygo, Price, Fry, Simm and Kennedy. Councillors Henwood, Turner and 
Taylor have also expressed support. 

9

Agenda Item 5



REPORT

4. The call-in is on the grounds that the robustness of the decision in relation to 
adopted policy needs to be tested since the decision may put at risk the future 
use and interpretation of a number of policies especially CP6 Efficient Use of 
Land and Density, CP10 Siting and Development to Meet Functional Needs, 
and CS19 Community Safety. The review is also requested in view of the 
strong officer recommendation to approve with no objections from the main 
statutory consultees and where the designs have been through three 
iterations of scrutiny by the Oxford Design Review Panel with increasingly 
positive comments from the Panel. Further, the review is necessary in view of 
the possibility of a successful appeal with the possibility of costs awarded 
against the Council, and the range of conditions that an Inspector might 
impose.

5. At the meeting on 2nd December, the Committee raised a number of issues 
and questions to which officers and the applicant have responded (the 
applicant’s agent’s response is reproduced at Appendix 2). The issues raised 
are as follows:

i. obtaining the views of the safeguarding officer on the safeguarding 
implications of the study-bedroom windows overlooking Headington 
Junior School grounds and playground;

ii. obtaining reasoned justification for the level of provision of disabled 
parking compared to the 9 disability adapted study rooms - Brookes 
Disability Service should be consulted on likely numbers of disabled 
students needing parking space for vehicles/carers;

iii. obtaining reasoned justification for the level of cycle parking - perhaps 
comparing with Dorset House; 


[...]
Protocol of 
the Act and consider that it is proportionate.

Officers have also considered the interference with the human rights of the 
applicant under Article 8 and/or Article 1 of the First Protocol caused by imposing 
conditions.  Officers consider that the conditions are necessary to protect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate.

Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998

Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant planning permission, officers consider 
that the proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of 
community safety.

Background Papers: 15/00858/FUL

Contact Officer: Fiona Bartholomew
Extension: 2774
Date: 14th January 2016

12



Appendix 1

EAST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 2nd December 2015

Application Number: 15/00858/FUL

Decision Due by: 13th July 2015 
extension of time agreed to 29 th January 2016

Proposal: Demolition of residential houses at 36, 38 and 40 London 
Road and 2 Latimer Road. Erection of 167 student study 
rooms and ancillary facilities on 4 and 5 levels plus 
basement, together with 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 3-bed 
maisonettes. Provision of 4 car parking spaces, 88 cycle 
parking spaces, landscaped areas and ancillary works. 
(Amended description, amended plans and additional 
information)

Site Address: 36 38 40 London Road And 2 Latimer Road, Headington 

Ward: Headington Ward

Agent: Roger Smith, Savills Applicant: Frontier Estates (Oxon) Ltd

Recommendation:

APPLICATION BE APPROVED

Reasons for Approval

1 The proposed development can be regarded as sustainable in that it makes 
good use of an existing developed site, close to the main campus of Oxford 
Brookes University, and which is located on bus routes serving the 
University's other campuses at Wheatley and Harcourt Hill. The architecture 
of the proposed development is contemporary in style, but relates well to the 
urban character of the immediate surroundings and retains important frontage 
trees. Appropriate levels of car and cycle parking can be achieved.  
Conditions relating to materials and landscaping would ensure that the 
development is of a quality appropriate to the site, whilst other conditions 
would mitigate any adverse impacts. The proposal is therefore considered to 
accord with the requirements of the relevant policies of the Oxford Local Plan 
and Core Strategy.

2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 
have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted.

 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 
development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 

13



Appendix 1

other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed.

Conditions

1 Development begun within time limit 

2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 

3 Samples 

4 Tree Protection Plan 

5 Arboricultural Method Statement 

6 Utilities and Services Plan 

7 Hard Surfaces Plans (sections)

8 Landscape plan 

9 Landscape plan completion 

10 Landscape Management Plan

11 Travel plans 

12 Students no cars 

13 Construction Travel Plan 

14 Strategy for arrivals and departures 

15 Bin and bike stores 

16 Car/cycle parking provision before use 

17 Variation of Road Traffic Order

18 Bio-diversity enhancement

Legal Agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).

Affordable housing contributions are required in two respects in relation to this 
proposal:

i. Policy CS24 of the Core Strategy and Policy HP6 of the Sites and Housing 
Plan, supported by the Affordable Housing and Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which describe the circumstances 

14



Appendix 1

under which contributions to affordable housing are required from student 
accommodation. The amount of contribution will be calculated in accordance 
with Appendix 4 of the Sites and Housing Plan, that is, £140 per m2 internal 
residential floorspace; and,
 

ii. Policy HP4 of the Sites and Housing Plan, which requires a financial 
contribution from sites providing between 4 and 9 dwellings towards the 
provision of affordable housing elsewhere in the City. The amount of 
contribution will be calculated in accordance with Appendix 2 of the Sites and 
Housing Plan, that is, 15% of the total sale value of the properties to be built.

The applicant has made an offer in line with those policies which will be of the order 
of some £573,000 and £285,000 respectively (index linked) which will be secured via 
a s.106 planning agreement in the event that this  application is approved.

A legal agreement is also required to secure Travel Plan monitoring fees of £1,240.

The development generates a contribution under Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) of some £466,000.

Principal Planning Policies:

Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016

CP1 - Development Proposals
CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density
CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context
CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs
CP11 - Landscape Design
CP13 - Accessibility
TR1 - Transport Assessment
TR2 - Travel Plans
NE15 - Loss of Trees and Hedgerows
NE16 - Protected Trees
NE23 - Habitat Creation in New Developments
HE2 - Archaeology
HE10 - View Cones of Oxford

Core Strategy

CS2_ - Previously developed and greenfie
[...]
lease provide us 
with a site plan that contains all relevant measure-
ments, including obstacles such as existing pipes, 
drains or taps. 

About Cycle-Works  

52

http://www.cycle-works.com
mailto:info@cycle-works.com


Space-saving solutions 

Before and after - Transport for London - Cycling Centre of Excellence  

Please contact us for more information, advice or a quotation: 
 

Cycle-Works Ltd   2 Rances Way   Winchester  SO22 4PN 
 

Tel 02392 81 55 55    Fax 02392 81 55 44   www.cycle-works.com   info@cycle-works.com 

How to use the rack 

53

http://www.cycle-works.com
mailto:info@cycle-works.com


Product gallery 

Please contact us for more information, advice or a quotation: 
 

Cycle-Works Ltd   2 Rances Way   Winchester  SO22 4PN 
 

Tel 02392 81 55 55    Fax 02392 81 55 44   www.cycle-works.com   info@cycle-works.com 
54

http://www.cycle-works.com
mailto:info@cycle-works.com


B e e c h  H o u s e ,  L o n d o n  R o a d ,  H e a d i n g t o n

P r o p o s e d  W i n d o w  F i n s

Headington Preparatory School Grounds

Angle of view required to prevent over-looking of

school grounds.

`

Exposed window view line for light and views.

Direction of blocked views due to the proposed

fin screening system.

3D Visualisation of the proposed

fin screening system.

Contemporary precedents of fin screening systems55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING REVIEW COMMITTEE

Wednesday 29 April 2015

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry (Chair), Fooks (Vice-Chair), 
Goddard, Hollick, Kennedy, Sinclair, Cook, Pressel, Tanner and Van Nooijen.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Crofton-Briggs (Head of City Development), 
Andrew Murdoch (City Development), Nick Worlledge (Chief Principal Planner), 
Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Sarah Claridge (Committee 
Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Henwood (substitute Cllr Van 
Nooijen), Cllr Turner (substitute Cllr Tanner for item 3: Littlemore Park and Cllr 
Pressel for item 4: Aristotle Lane)  and Cllr Lygo (substitute Cllr Cook for item 3: 
Littlemore Park)

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest received.

3. LITTLEMORE PARK, ARMSTRONG ROAD: 14/02940/OUT

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which  detailed an outline planning application (with all matters 
reserved) seeking permission for up to 270 residential dwellings of 1 to 4 
bedrooms on 2 to 5 floors to incorporate a maximum of 104 houses and 166 
flats. Provision of car parking, cycle and bin storage, landscaping and ancillary 
works.

The Planning Officer presented the report, he explained that the applicant was 
offering an additional £214,000 to improve the bus service to the site. This would 
allow for an extended off peak service. 

He explained that the Council’s Sites and Housing Policy designated this site as 
primarily for employment and secondary for housing.  An additional employment 
site has been made available at the Churchill Hospital site which meant this site 
can be used for housing.

He did not consider this proposal to be over-developed or unsustainable. 

Judith Godsland (Oxford Road Action Group), Sue Stewart (Littlemore Parish 
Council), Neil Browning and Cllr David Henwood (Littlemore Parish Council) 
spoke against the application.

Kevin Ayrton (agent), Sheila Ordrin (applicant) and Huw Vaughn Jones (Mode 
Transport Planning consultants) spoke in favour of the application.57

Agenda Item 6



The Committee raised concerns about the accessibility of the development to 
public transport and the lack of amenities on the site. Officers explained that an 
hourly bus service was available during the week and on Saturdays and 
although this is not as frequent as other bus services in the city, the Planning 
Inspector considered that on the whole, “the city has very good transport links”. 
This does not mean that all parts of the city have the same frequency of bus 
service. 

Officers are having on-going discussions with Magdalen College to allow public 
access through the science park to the proposed new railway station on the 
Cowley line.

The Committee resolved to GRANT outline planning permission, subject to the 
conditions and informatives below and the satisfactory completion of an 
accompanying legal agreement, and to delegate to the Head of City 
Development the issuing of the Notice of Permission upon its completion:

Conditions:
1.    Time Limit for Commencement.
2.    Approved plans and documents.
3.    Reserved Matters Applications.
4.    Phasing of Development.
5.    Details of all external materials.
6.    Landscaping and Public Realm.
7.    Tree Protection Plan.
8.    Landscape Management Plan.
9.    Site Layout to incorporate space for links to the Science Park and wider 
area.
10. Ecological Mitigation, Compensation, and Management Plan.
11. Lifetime Homes Standards.
12. Car Parking Standards.
13. Cycle Parking Standards.
14. Sustainability and Energy Strategy.
15. Site Wide Foul and Surface Water Drainage Strategy .
16. Archaeology – evaluation.
17. Noise Attenuation Measures.
18. Flood Risk Assessment Mitigation Measure.
19. Contaminated Land - Risk Assessment.
20. Contaminated Land - Verification Report.
21. Contaminated Land - Unsuspected Contamination.
22. Contaminated Land - Foundation Design and Piling.
23. Secured By Design Measures.
24. Highways - Details of access roads.
25. Highways - Construction Traffic Management Plan.
26. Highways - Travel Plan.
27. Details of Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure.
28. Withdrawal of Permitted Development Right.

Informatives:
1. Any CIL contribution to be used to improve Oxford Road and links into 

Littlemore 
2. A proportion of the development’s houses be exclusively available for NHS 

staff.
58



3. Bus Service improvements should be secured for Littlemore

Legal Agreement:
1. Affordable housing.
2. Employment Land Swap – Churchill Site.
3. Management of Linear Park.
4. Bio-diversity off-setting.
5. Future proof pedestrian / cycle links.
6. Financial contribution of £50,000 towards general sports and leisure facilities 

within Littlemore. Financial contribution of £795 per dwelling towards Public 
Transport Improvement.

4. ARISTOTLE LANE FOOTBRIDGE, ARISTOTLE LANE: 14/01348/FUL

The Head of City Development submitted a report (previously circulated now 
appended) which detailed an application for planning permission for demolition 
of the existing footbridge and erection of a replacement footbridge with ramped 
approaches and new stepped access. Provision of 12 car parking spaces and 
change of use of part of land adjacent to railway lines for educational purposes 
as part of SS Phillip and James School. 

Tim King spoke against the application; he raised a number of landscaping 
issues.

John Griffin (SS Philip & James School), Colin Field and Paul Brakefield 
(Network Rail) spoke in favour of the application.

The Committee discussed the issue of landscaping and retaining the trees to 
mask the visibility of the bridge, the noise from the trains and to maintain the 
rural landscape of the area. Officers advised these concerns could be managed 
through the currently proposed conditions:
Condition 3 – to include safeguarding the wiggly path leading to the West ramp
Condition 6 – to include construction access to the meadow
Condition 11 – to include native trees replanting and tree retention where 
possible
Condition 15 – work done by qualified arboriculturalist

The Committee resolved to GRANT planning permission subject to the following 
conditions and informative:

Conditions
1 Development begun within time limit 
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans 
3 Boundary and abutment details, including spur ramp, handrails, boundary 

walls and bridge parapet details
4 Flood plain storage 
5 Contamination and remediation
6 Demolition and Construction Travel Plan 
7 Sustainable drainage 
8 Tree protection 
9 Landscape plan required 
10 Landscape carry out after completion 
11 Landscape management plan 

59



12 Hard surface design.
13 Underground services
14 Tree protection plan
15 Arboricultural method statement
16 Samples of materials 
17 Sample panels 
18. Biodiversity
19 Archaeology
20. Materials- perforated panelling on railway bridge.

Informative
Seek to replace any trees removed due to development as close as possible to 
the site.

5. MINUTES

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 26 
January 2015 as a true and accurate record.

6. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee noted the next meeting was scheduled for 27 May 2015 (if 
needed).

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 9.05 pm

60


	Agenda
	5 36, 38 and 40 London Road and 2 Latimer Road:15/00858/FUL
	36-40 London Rd  & 2 Latimer Rd 15-00858-FUL PRC Appendix 1
	36-40 London Rd 15-00858-FUL PRC Appendix 1 appx 1-4
	36-40 London Rd 15-00858-FUL PRC Appendix 2 - applicant response

	6 Minutes of the meeting of 29 April 2015





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE PLANNING REVIEW 
COMMITTEE

Wednesday 27 January 2016 

COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Fry, Fooks, Goddard, Hollick, Kennedy, 
Munkonge, Rowley, Sinclair and Smith.

OFFICERS PRESENT: Michael Morgan (Lawyer), Fiona Bartholomew (Principal 
Planner) and Catherine Phythian (Committee Services Officer)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lygo (substitute Councillor 
Smith) and Councillor Turner (substitute Councillor Rowley).

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2015/16 
MUNICIPAL YEAR

The Committee elected Councillor Fry to be the Chair for the remainder of the 
Council Year 2015/16.

3. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2015/16 
MUNICIPAL YEAR

The Committee elected Councillor Fooks to be the Vice-Chair for the remainder 
of the Council Year 2015/16.

Councillor Rowley joined the meeting.

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

The Chair welcomed the public and speakers to the meeting and explained the 
procedure that would be followed.  He said that in view of the number of 
requests to speak he would extend the time allowed for public speaking to 20 
minutes in total (10 minutes for the objectors and 10 minutes for the supporters). 
He confirmed that the meeting would be audio recorded by a member of the 
public. 

On a general point the Chair observed that the initial discussions and debate on 
this planning application may have benefitted from the use of a “swiss poles” 
scheme to illustrate the height of the proposed development in relation to the 
existing buildings and street scene.



5. 36, 38 AND 40 LONDON ROAD AND 2 LATIMER ROAD:15/00858/FUL

The Committee considered an application for planning permission for the 
demolition of residential houses at 36, 38 and 40 London Road and 2 Latimer 
Road. Erection of 167 student study rooms and ancillary facilities on 4 and 5 
levels plus basement, together with 2 x 2-bed and 2 x 3-bed maisonettes. 
Provision of 4 car parking spaces, 88 cycle parking spaces, landscaped areas 
and ancillary works. (Amended description, amended plans and additional 
information).

The Committee noted that the East Area Planning Committee on 2 December 
2015 resolved to refuse planning permission for the following reasons:

1. The height, mass and bulk of the main building is overbearing and does 
not form an appropriate relationship to the street. The design does not 
appropriately relate to the context of its surroundings and does not show 
the high standard required for a building of this size on this prominent key 
location. The height and design has a significant adverse impact on the 
privacy, outlook and amenity of neighbouring buildings. This is contrary to 
policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP10 and CS18 of the adopted local plan.

2. The development has an unacceptable adverse impact on community 
safety by reason of overlooking of the adjacent school playground and 
because of traffic movements and which seriously reduces the safety of 
pedestrians and cyclists, contrary to policy CS19.

That decision had been called in to this Committee on the grounds that the 
robustness of the decision in relation to adopted policy needed to be tested.

The Planning Officer presented the report and briefed the Committee on the 
main developments since the previous submission of the application. She 
assured the Committee that the majority of the issues and questions raised by 
the East Area Planning Committee in December 2015 had been addressed by 
officers and the applicant as detailed at paragraph 5 of the report.  In addition 
she confirmed that the applicant had agreed to provide £5000 towards a barrier 
at Latimer Grange to be secured through the legal agreement. 

She said that with regard to the safeguarding concerns she had visited the 
development site and the Headington School grounds and buildings and had 
taken advice from the Oxfordshire Safeguarding Team.  She confirmed that the 
applicant was willing to address this concern through the introduction of some 
form of screening to the western elevation of the development.  However she 
was concerned about the negative visual impact this might have on the building 
and also on the light quality in the student rooms. She recommended the 
inclusion of a further condition for some form of screening or obscured glazing. 

Richard Couzens (Headington School), Richard Burden (St Luke’s Housing 
Society), Jeremy Burgess (St Luke’s Housing Society), Gareth Jones (resident) 
and Councillor Ruth Wilkinson (ward councillor and member of East Area 
Planning Committee) spoke against the application.



Roger Smith (Agent), Sue Holmes (Oxford Brookes University), Jagdeep Bhogal 
(Unite Student Accommodation) and Mike Mansell (Applicant) spoke in support 
of the application.

The Committee asked questions of the officers and the speakers to clarify a 
number of matters.

The Committee noted:
 that the Highway Authority had not raised any objection to the scheme
 that the County as drainage authority was content that the scheme deals 

adequately with drainage requirements
 that the main access to the development would be from London Road, 

with service and disabled parking access from Latimer Road
 the concerns about the safety of pedestrians and cyclists due to increased 

traffic on the  existing dual lane pavement, but acknowledged that this 
was not a valid reason for refusal

 that the suggestion that the site would be better suited to development for 
key worker housing was not a valid reason for refusal

The main focus of the Committee consideration was the safeguarding concerns 
about the implications of the study-bedroom windows overlooking Headington 
Junior School buildings, grounds and playground.  The Committee spent some 
time considering what practical measures could be taken to mitigate this 
problem.

A motion to refuse the application for the reason set out below was lost on being 
put to the vote.

 The height mass and bulk of the main building is overbearing and does 
not form an appropriate relationship to the street. The design does not 
appropriately relate to the context of its surroundings and does not show 
the high standard required for a building of this size on this prominent key 
location. The height and design has a significant adverse impact on the 
privacy, outlook and amenity of neighbouring buildings. This is contrary to 
policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP10 and CS18 of the adopted local plan.

A motion to approve the application on the terms recommended and with the 
additional conditions set out below was carried on being put to the vote.

 Sustainable Urban Drainage System
 a pre-commencement condition to prevent overlooking of the Headington 

School grounds and buildings by obscured glazing or  screening the 
western elevation of the development.  Such a scheme to be developed in 
consultation with the applicant, Headington School and the County and 
City Council safeguarding officers; to consider the inclusion of obscured 
glazing on the Headington School buildings; to protect the amenity needs 
of the student residents; and to be approved by Oxford City Council.  



The Committee resolved to GRANT application 15/00858/FUL subject to the 
following conditions and satisfactory completion of a legal agreement; and to 
delegate to the Head of Planning and Regulatory the issuing of the Notice of 
Permission upon its completion:

Conditions
1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.
3. Samples.
4. Tree Protection Plan.
5. Arboricultural Method Statement.
6. Utilities and Services Plan.
7. Hard Surfaces Plans (sections).
8. Landscape plan.
9. Landscape plan completion.
10. Landscape Management Plan.
11. Travel plans.
12. Students no cars.
13. Construction Travel Plan.
14. Strategy for arrivals and departures.
15. Bin and bike stores.
16. Car/cycle parking provision before use.
17. Variation of Road Traffic Order.
18. Bio-diversity enhancement.
19. Sustainable Urban Drainage System.
20. Scheme to prevent overlooking of the Headington School grounds and 

buildings by obscured glazing or screening to the western elevation of the 
development.  

Legal Agreements and Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).

Affordable housing contributions are required in two respects in relation to this 
proposal:
 Policy CS24 of the Core Strategy and Policy HP6 of the Sites and Housing 

Plan, supported by the Affordable Housing and Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) which describe the circumstances 
under which contributions to affordable housing are required from student 
accommodation. The amount of contribution will be calculated in accordance 
with Appendix 4 of the Sites and Housing Plan; and

 Policy HP4 of the Sites and Housing Plan, which requires a financial 
contribution from sites providing between 4 and 9 dwellings towards the 
provision of affordable housing elsewhere in the City. The amount of 
contribution will be calculated in accordance with Appendix 2 of the Sites 
and Housing Plan.

A legal agreement is also required to secure Travel Plan monitoring fees of 
£1,240.

A legal agreement is also required to secure £5000 towards a barrier at Latimer 
Grange. 



6. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 29 APRIL 2015

The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 29 
April 2015 as a true and accurate record. 

7. DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Committee NOTED the dates of future meetings (if required).

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.50 pm


